DOCUMENT 00020 - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

OKALOOSA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CRESTVIEW, FLORIDA NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS ITB PW 36-24 Construct Okaloosa County Extension, South Annex

Notice is hereby given that the Board of County Commissioners of Okaloosa County, FL, will accept bids until 3:00 PM (CDT) April 17, 2024 for the construction of the Construct Okaloosa County Extension, South Annex ITB PW 36-24. The Project consists of constructing a facility and other WORK as shown on the construction drawings and described in the specifications. The work is further defined as shown on the Plans and as described by the Contract Documents.

Interested respondents desiring consideration shall submit their response online at Vendor Registry through the link provided below:

https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Bids/View/BidsList?BuyerId=21d474a1-e536-4f4d-9f2c-77c3b1e3c683

Unless otherwise stipulated in the bid/proposal description, all responses must be submitted using Vendor Registry only. No other means of submission of responses will be accepted. Responses will be accepted by Vendor Registry until 3:00 p.m. (CST) April 17, 2024, at which time all bids that are timely submitted will be opened and reviewed.

The County reserves the right to award the bid to the lowest responsive respondent and to waive any irregularity or technicality in bids received. Okaloosa County shall be the sole judge of the bid and the resulting Agreement that is in its best interest and its decision shall be final.

Bids will be received for a single prime Contract. Bids shall be on a unit price basis as indicated in the Bid Form. All terms, specifications and conditions set forth in this ITB are incorporated into your response. A bid will not be accepted unless all conditions have been met.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: Okaloosa Co. Purchasing Dept., 5479A Old Bethel Rd., Crestview, FL 32536, (850) 689-5960. Bidding documents are only available as electronic portable document format (PDF) and may be downloaded free of charge from the vendor registry link above.

Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at 9:00 AM local time on April 2, 2024 at the Okaloosa County Public Works Office, 1759 S. Ferdon Blvd., Crestview, FL.

OKALOOSA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Paul Mixon Chairman DeRita Mason Purchasing Manager

END OF DOCUMENT 00020 - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS